

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN L. VAUGHAN, PETITIONER,

v.

ANDERSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
*Penn State Law Civil
Rights Appellate Clinic
329 Innovation Blvd.,
Suite 118
University Park, PA
16803
mlf25@psu.edu
(814) 865-3832*

ROBERT N. NORRIS
Counsel of Record
LOUIS H. WATSON, JR.
*Watson & Norris,
PLLC
1880 Lakeland Drive,
Suite G
Jackson, MS 39216
nick@watsonnorris.com
(601) 968-0000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE ISSUE IS A PURE MATTER OF LAW WHICH HAS RESULTED IN CONFLICTING DECISIONS ACROSS THE CIRCUIT COURTS.....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S OTHER ARGUMENTS GO TO THE MERITS OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED, NOT WHETHER CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED, OR OTHERWISE HAVE NO RELEVANCE TO THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
A. WHILE INTERLOCUTORY, THIS ISSUE IS PROPERLY PRESENTED TO THE COURT BECAUSE IT PRESENTS A CONTROLLING ISSUE OF LAW OVER WHICH THE CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE SPLINTERED.	5
B. RESPONDENTS OTHER ARGUMENTS REGARDING EEOC DEFERENCE AND ADEA POLICY GO TO THE MERITS OF THE ISSUE RAISED IN THE PETITION, NOT WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO END THE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
AM. CONSTR. CO. V. JACKSONVILLE, T.& K.W. RY. Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	5
ASH V. TYSON FOODS, INC., 546 U.S. 454, 455 (2006).....	7
BREUER V. JIM’S CONCRETE OF BREVARD, INC., 538 U.S. 691, 694 (2003).....	6
COMM’R V. SCHLEIER, 515 U.S. 323, 326 (1995)	1, 2
FIEDLER V. INDIANHEAD TRUCK LINE. INC, 670 F.2D 806 (8TH CIR. 1982)	2
FORTNIGHTLY CORP. V. UNITED ARTISTS TELEVISION, INC., 392 U.S. 390, 393 (1968)	6
HERMSEN V. CITY OF KANSAS CITY, 2017 WL 957545, *12 (W.D. Mo., MARCH, 10, 2017).....	2
HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE V. SPERLING, 493 U.S. 165, 167-69 (1989).....	6
KNIGHT V. NASH-FINCH Co., 2014 WL 12576235*3 (D. NEB. FEB. 5, 2014)	4
MILLS V. ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE Co., 396 U.S. 375, 381 (1970).....	6
MOSKOWITZ V. PURDUE UNIV. 5 F.3D 279 (7TH CIR. 1993)	3, 4
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY Co. V. KIRBY, 543 U.S. 14, 18-22 (2004)	6
PASSER V. AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY, 935 F.2D 322, 330-31 (D.C.CIR.1991)	3
SOTO V. ADAMS ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT Co., 941 F.2D 543, 551 (7TH CIR.1991).....	3
TRAVIS V. GARY COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER, INC., 921 F.2D 108, 112 (7TH CIR.1990)	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	3
